
 

 

Postal address 
Directorate for Civil Protection 
and Emergency Planning 
Head Office 
Box 2014 
NO-3103 Tønsberg, Norway 

Office address 
Rambergveien 9 
NO-3115 Tønsberg, Norway 

Phone 
+47 33 41 25 00 

Fax 
+47 33 31 06 60 

Org.no. 
NO 974 760 983 
Head Office 
Rambergveien 9 
NO-3115 Tønsberg, Norway E-mail 

postmottak@dsb.no 
Internet 
dsb.no 

 

 

    

Minutes of meeting  1 of 5 

Document date  Our reference 
10.09.2012  12/ /b 

Recorder Your date  Your reference 

Christine Blomquist, phone +47 33 41 27 19    Christine H. Blomquist 

To (attending)       File key 
IPC participants    

  

 

 

Minutes 
IPC Tønsberg August 30-31 2012 - DSB Headquarters 

 

 

 

INITIAL PLANNING CONFERENCE (IPC), EXERCISE BARENTS RESCUE 2013 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
As a first step in the planning process for the Barents Rescue 2013 exercise (BR13), the 
Norwegian Directorate for Civil Protection (DSB) hosted an Initial Planning Conference (IPC) in 
Tønsberg August 30 - 31, 2012. The overall aims for the conference were to present the project 
and introduce the selected scenario, to discuss the framework for the exercise, and to develop 
the scenario further within the different planning syndicates as well as within each sector.  
 
Jon Lea, Director General DSB, held the opening remarks. He focused on learning points and 
the value of learning from findings and implementing new methods. Lea emphasized the 
importance of a downscaled and simplified exercise.  
 
Tor Honningsvåg, Project Manager for BR13, welcomed the participants. He went through the 
overall aims and objectives for the Barents Rescue exercises, and presented DSBs 
expectations for the IPC. A skeleton planning organization was introduced, and the agenda for 
the IPC was presented.  
Finland, Russia and Sweden all held their opening statements where the key take away was a 
positive attitude towards the exercise in terms of participation, the importance of the planning 
process, as well as the importance of learning from each other.  
 
 
HISTORIC PERSPECTIVE 
 
Bente Michaelsen, Ministry of Justice and Public Security, presented an historic perspective and 
the BEAC agreement. 
June 2013 marks the 20th anniversary for the Barents cooperation and the Kirkenes II 
declaration will be launched. Michaelsen urged everyone to take notice and advised participants 
to visit  www.beac.st  where topics like information on health questions, risk issues, rescue 
cooperation and Barents exercises can be found. 
Michaelsen emphasized the importance of learning from the findings of previous exercises, and 
also stressed the importance of making the Barents Rescue exercises less complex. 

http://www.beac.st/
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PLANNING, TIMELINE AND ORGANIZATION 
 
Tor Honningsvåg went through the timeline for BR13 planning process: 
 

April 19 - 20, 2012 – CDC (Gardermoen, Norway) 
August 30 - 31, 2012 – IPC (Tønsberg, Norway) 
December 3 - 5, 2012– MPC (Tromsø, Norway) 
May 22 - 24, 2013 – FPC (Place to be decided) 
September 17 - 19, 2013 – EXERCISE BARENTS RESCUE 13 
December 2 - 4, 2013 – PXD (Place to be decided) 

 
The overall aims and objectives for the BR13 were covered: 

 Improve communication, cooperation and coordination between all involved countries 

 Improve preparedness and cooperation effectiveness of civil protection and joint 
emergency response 

 Develop responders network 

 Every nation is responsible for their own aims and objectives 
 
BR13 will be planned and conducted within a strict budget and all participants are expected to 
cover their own expenses, including the cost of the major planning conferences. DSB will cover 
all joint expenses such as facilitation of the exercise scenario, project management costs and 
expenditures that do not belong elsewhere. 
 
 
SCENARIO FACTS 
 
The Nordnes mountain in Lyngen has a rock mass (the Jettan rock) that moves at a rate of 4 – 
5 cm a year. The situation is being constantly monitored, and there are procedures in place to 
evacuate surrounding communities if a rock slide is deemed imminent. If and when the rock 
mass separates from the mountain it will cause a massive avalanche into the Lyngen fjord, and 
result in a devastating tsunami of up to 45 meters, that will take out infrastructure in the entire 
area. Secondary effects will be of great severity and affect all people living in and around the 
Lyngen area.  
 
Lars Harald Blikra, a geologist from Åknes/ Tafjord emergency preparedness, held a 
presentation where he introduced us to the challenges on the Nordnes mountain. Blikra 
explained how they monitor the movement of the mountainside and also what consequences 
we are facing if the rock mass separates and causes an avalanche. Blikra also went through a 
historic perspective in terms of similar slides that have occurred in the past. 
 
Hans Kristian Rønningen from The County Governor of Troms held a presentation where he 
emphasized the need to exercise this scenario. The system of preparedness for this disaster 
(basic principles) was presented, as well as local disaster management and the County 
Governors regional coordinating role.  
 
 
MILITARY SUPPORT 
 
Steinar Torset, from the Royal Norwegian Navy, presented some of the Navys assets and 
capabilities that could be useful in a scenario as planned for BR13. A recent exercise where the 
Navy had assisted in an evacuation exercise served as a good illustration. Torset stressed the 
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importance of a successful evacuation before the slide occurs, and pointed to the challenges 
involved in both decision making and communication in that perspective. He pointed out that no 
military resources have been allocated to exercise BR13 as of yet. 
 
 
WORK IN THE SYNDICATE GROUPS 
 
The participants were divided into working groups based on sector or professional background, 
across countries.  
 
Assignment: 
 

 Based on aims and objectives so far, compare these with own goals and give your 
suggestions about: 

o Scenario 
o Elements or functions you want to exercise 

 Discuss topics that are relevant for educating the participating organizations and 
agencies during the exercise planning period 

 Discuss a scheduled plan for seminars between the major planning conferences 
 
Based on feedback from working groups, the following recommendations to the core planning 
group were noted : 
 

 ALARMEX is useful, and must always be part of the exercise 

 Border crossings are necessary and useful 

 Training and education is an important part of the planning process 

 The importance of a full scale FTX (Field Training Exercise) portion was stressed 

 Tabletop exercises can be very useful in order to prepare players, and to train DISTAFF 

 The scenario must include a search and rescue part, not just the evacuation. 

 Possible secondary scenarios: 
o Tunnel fire/accident 
o International youth camp (cut off and isolated by landslide) 
o Tourist bus with foreigners involved in accident 

 
It was stated that it is important to decide on the scope and size of the scenario as soon as 
possible in order to start allocating relevant resources for participation in next years exercise. 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The IPC was well attended, with some 65 participants from all four countries and all relevant 
sectors. The consensus of the conference was that the selected scenario is very interesting and 
realistic, but that it also presents some challenges in terms of making the exercise satisfy all the 
different requirements that surfaced during the conference. The storyline that is starting to 
emerge includes a pre-slide, and a post-slide part of the exercise, with secondary scenarios as 
suggested by the syndicates to fulfill specific exercise requirements. The core planning group at 
DSB will be working closely with HRS (JRCC Bodø) and the County Governor of Troms in the 
coming weeks and months in order to be able to present a more detailed scenario and storyline 
in time for the Main Planning Conference in Tromsø December 3rd – 5th 2012. 
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PARTICIPANT OVERVIEW 
 
Surname First name E-mail Employer 

Andréasson Elisabeth elisabeth.andreasson@trafikve
rket.se 

Swedish Transport Administration 

Atterhem Bengt bengt.atterhem@mil.se Sw Armed Forces 

Berg Hallvard hbe@nve.no Norwegian Water Resources an Energy 
Directorate 

Bjerkemo Ole Kristian ole-
kristian.bjerkemo@kystverket.n
o 

Norwegian Coastal Administration, HQ 

Blikra Lars Harald lhb@aknes.no Åknes/Tafjord Beredskap 

Blomquist Christine 
Heggem 

christine.blomquist@dsb.no DSB 

Bryn Georg georg.bryn@jd.dep.no Norwegian Ministry of Justice and Public 
Security 

Caragounis Vivian vivian.caragounis@msb.se MSB 

Christensen Bjørnar bjornar.christensen@vegvesen
.no 

Statens vegvesen Region nord 

Engkrog Kjell kjell.engkrog@unn.no RHF 

Fjällman Ulrica ulrica.fjallman@lansstyrelsen.s
e 

County Administrative Board of Norrbotten 

Fredriksson Julia julia.fredriksson@msb.se MSB 

Gabrielyan Gabriela gabriela.gabrielyan@msb.se MSB 

Gundersen Anne Holm ahg@jrcc-bodoe.no JRCC North Norway 

Gundersen Anders anders.gundersen@dsb.no DSB 

Hallsenius Ebba ebba.hallsenius@msb.se MSB, Sweden 

Hansen Thomas 
Alexander 

thomas.hansen@dsb.no DSB 

Hildingsdotter Katarina katarina.hildingsdotter@msb.s
e 

MSB 

Hillerström Lars lars.hillerstrom@msb.se MSB 

Hilstan Trond Egil trenoff@gmail.com 330 Sqd 

Holand Arne arneholand@hotmail.com Kåfjord kommune 

Honningsvåg Tor tor.honningsvag@dsb.no DSB 

Hoogensen 
Gjørv 

Gunhild gunhild.hoogensen.gjorv@uit.n
o 

University of Tromsø 

Høst Jan jan.host@ngu.no Geological Survey of Norway (NGU) 

Kamfjord Tore tore.kamfjord@dsb.no DSB 

Karlsen Karin karin.karlsen@kafjord.kommun
e.no 

Kåfjord kommune 

Kazakov Vladimir ice_earl@mail.ru Emercom of Murmansk region 

Kleppe Una una.kleppe@dsb.no DSB 

Knutsen Ståle stale.knutsen@dsb.no Civil Defence District Midtre-Hålogaland 

Koshlaba Sergei ice_earl@mail.ru Russian National Emergency Management 
Center 

Koskinen Pekka pekka.koskinen@hus.fi Hospital District of Helsinki and Uusimaa 

Kristiansen Alf alf.kristiansen@kystverket.no Norwegian Coastal Administration 

Larsen Morten morten.larsen@dsb.no DSB/SIV 

Larsson Kennet kennet.larsson@mil.se Swedish Armed Forces 
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Lindgren Karin karin.lindgren@lansstyrelsen.s
e 

Länsstyrelsen Västerbotten 

Lynum Ole-Fredrik olynum@mil.no FOH 

Mathisen Jon Henrik jon.mathisen@unn.no Universitetssykehuset Nord Norge HF 

Metso Jukka jukka.metso@intermin.fi Ministry of the Interior 

Michaelsen Bente bente.michaelsen@jd.dep.no Ministry of Justice and Public Security 

Minaylov Victor ice_earl@mail.ru Emercom of Murmansk region 

Myklebust Jarle jarle.myklebust@politiet.no Politidirektoratet 

Myrland Kurt kurt.myrland@dsb.no DSB-Civil Defence District Troms 

Mäkinen Urpo urpo.makinen@polisen.se Swedish National Police Board 
(Rikspolisstyrelsen) 

Nilsen Magne - Hugo magne.hugo.nilsen@politiet.no Midtre Hålogaland politidistrikt 

Nilsson Håkan hakan.nilsson@polisen.se Swedish National Bureay of Investigation 

Nygård Oddmund odnygard@mil.no NJHQ 

Næss Elisabeth elisabeth.ness@dsb.no DSB 

Pitkänen Ville-Veikko ville-
veikko.pitkanen@cmcfinland.fi 

Crisis Management Centre Finland 

Power Cornell E cornell.power@dsb.no DSB - Norges Brannskole 

Prestøy Raymond rp@jrcc-bodoe.no HRS Nord-Norge 

Rasmussen Harald harald.rasmussen@dsb.no DSB 

Rotnes Roy Arne roy.arne.rotnes@kystverket.no Kystverket T.F og S 

Rønningen Hans Kristian hro@fmtr.no County Governor of Troms 

Salamonsen Hans Otto hans.otto.salamonsen@politiet
.no 

Troms police district 

Scharffscher Kristin Sørung kristin.s.scharffscher@uit.no University of Tromsø 

Schultz Gunn gunn.schultz@vegvesen.no Statens Vegvesen   

Schäufele Thomas thomas.scahaufele@polisen.se Polisen 

Sihvonen Hanna-Miina hanna-
miina.sihvonen@pelastusopist
o.fi 

Emergency Services College 

Solberg Torgrim torgrim.solberg@politiet.no Politidirektoratet 

Solheim Inge J inge.j.solheim@helsedir.no The Norwegian Directorate of Health 

Sundby Janne janne.sundby@dsb.no DSB- Civil Defence Headquarter 

Taitto Petteri petteri.taitto@cmcfinland.fi CMCFinland 

Thorkelsen Liv Margareth livmt@jd.dep.no Krisestøtteenheten (KSE) 

Winnberg Thomas thomas.winnberg@kommun.kir
una.se 

Kiruna Fire and Rescue Service 

Öhman Sandra sandra.ohman@vantaa.fi Social and crisis emergency centre 

 
 
 
 
 
Christine Blomquist  
   

 
 
 
 
 


